UNIVERSAL CITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION THAT: 

SECTION 1. The findings set out above are hereby found to be true and correct and are 

incorporated herein for all purposes. 

SECTION 2. That the Universal City Economic Development Corporation finds and determines that 

the expenditure of One Hundred and Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and Ten Cents 

($102,197.10) as a program for targeted public infrastructure related to the promotion of new or 

expanding business development within the City of Universal City, Texas will retain existing jobs and 

promote new and expanded business development, and is otherwise consistent with Section 505.158 of